

Nos. SJC-13329, SJC-13333

---

---

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

MICHAEL VAN RADER, JR.,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

KIESON S. CUFFEE,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeals from Judgments of the  
Superior Courts for Suffolk and Hampden Counties

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

CHAUNCEY B. WOOD (BBO # 600354)  
MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
50 Congress Street, Suite 600  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 248-1806  
cwood@woodnathanson.com

KEVIN S. PRUSSIA (BBO # 666813)  
TIMOTHY A. COOK (BBO # 682115)  
ASMA S. JABER (BBO # 707322)  
DOUGLAS J. PLUME (BBO # 709608)  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000  
Kevin.Prussia@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	8
RULE 17(C)(5) DECLARATION.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION IS SEPARATE FROM THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES .....	10
A. Courts Have Long Recognized that the Right to Equal Protection Is Separate from the Right to Be Free from Unreasonable Searches and Seizures .....	10
B. Other Jurisdictions Have Held that Equal Protection Challenges to Police Conduct Do Not Turn on the Existence of a Valid Fourth Amendment Claim.....	14
C. Legal Scholars Agree that When Police Action is Challenged on Both Equal Protection Grounds and Fourth Amendment Grounds, the Arguments Should be Analyzed Separately.....	16
D. This Court’s Decision in <i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> Does Not Limit Equal Protection Claims.....	17
II. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE LAW APPLICABLE TO EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS THAT ALSO IMPLICATE ART. 14 .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22

MASSACHUSETTS RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 16(K)  
CERTIFICATION .....24  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta, New York</i> , 221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	11, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Alvarez</i> , 422 Mass. 198 (1996) .....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Aves</i> , 18 Pick. 193 (1836).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Blood</i> , 400 Mass. 61 (1987) .....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Dilworth</i> , 485 Mass. 1001 (2020) .....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Franklin</i> , 376 Mass. 885 (1978) .....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Franklin Fruit Co.</i> , 388 Mass. 228 (1983) .....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> , 485 Mass. 711 (2020) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Lora</i> , 451 Mass. 425 (2008) .....	10, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Mora</i> , 485 Mass. 360 (2020) .....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Vargas</i> , Mass. Super. Ct., No. 1481CR01135, Memorandum of Decision and Order on Defendant's Motion to Suppress Evidence (Middlesex County Aug. 16, 2019) .....	18

<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	12
<i>Farm Labor Organizing Committee v. Ohio State Highway Patrol</i> , 308 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	11
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	14, 15
<i>Ford v. City of Boston</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D. Mass. 2001).....	12
<i>Mancuso v. Massachusetts Interscholastic Athletic Association</i> , 453 Mass. 116 (2009) .....	20
<i>Ortiz v. Morris</i> , 97 Mass. App. Ct. 358 (2020).....	20
<i>Pagan v. Calderon</i> , 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Rivera-Corraliza v. Morales</i> , 794 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872) .....	11
<i>State v. Maryland</i> , 167 N.J. 471 (2001) .....	15-16
<i>State v. Segars</i> , 172 N.J. 481 (2002) .....	15
<i>State v. Soto</i> , 324 N.J. Super. 66 (N.J. Super. Ct. L. Div. 1996).....	16
<i>Wilmot v. Tracey</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D. Mass. 2013).....	20

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.	
amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV .....	10, 12, 14, 20
Massachusetts Declaration of Rights, art. 14.....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amar, Akhil Reed, Fourth Amendment First Principles, 107 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994) .....	17
Brief for the Commonwealth, <i>Commonwealth v. Dilworth</i> , 485 Mass. 1001 (2020) (No. SJC-12764) .....	21-22
Chin, Gabriel J. & Charles J. Vernon, Reasonable but Unconstitutional: Racial Profiling and the Radical Objectivity of <i>Whren v. United States</i> , 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 882 (2015) .....	16, 17
Holland, Brooks, Racial Profiling and a Punitive Exclusionary Rule, 20 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (2010).....	17
Karlan, Pamela S., Race, Rights, and Remedies in Criminal Adjudication, 96 Mich. L. Rev. 2001 (1998) .....	20
Rubinstein, Guy, Selective Prosecution, Selective Enforcement, and Remedial Vagueness, 2022 Wisc. L. Rev. 825 (2022).....	21
